Debentures) Rules, 2014 including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof 
for the time being in force, and provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from the present Rs. 1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Crores Only) consisting of 9,40,00,000 (Nine Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) and 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each (Rupees 
Hundred each) to Rs. 11,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five 
Crores Only) consisting of 1,09,40,00,000 (One Hundred Nine Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) and 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs) Preference Shares of   
Rs. 100 each (Rupees Hundred each) by creating additional 1,00,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable

[...]

is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V (a) thereof by the following new Clause 
V (a) as under:  

“V (a) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) consisting of 1,09,40,00,000 (One Hundred 
Nine Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) and 31,00,000 (Thirty-
One Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each (Rupees Hundred each)”. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of Directors or Company Secretary of the Company be 
and is hereby severally authorized to do all such act(s), deed(s) and things including all forms, 
documents filing with Registrar of Companies or any other government authority/ies as may

[...]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Item No. 1: 
ENHANCEMENT OF AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company presently stands at Rs. 1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores Only) consisting of 9,40,00,000 (Nine Crores Forty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) and 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each (Rupees Hundred each). 

The Company wishes to raise additional capital by way of issue of Equity Shares to meet its 
future fund requirements. To create adequate headroom for issuance of Equity Shares for 
infusion of capital in future, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs. 1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores Only) 
consisting of 9,40,00,000 (Nine Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
and 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each (Rupees Hundred each) to 
Rs. 11,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) 
consisting of 1,09,40,00,000 (One Hundred Nine Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) and 31,00,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each (Rupees 
Hundred each) by creating additional 1,00,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) Equity Shares of   
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Consequently, in order to reflect the proposed change in the Authorized Share Capital, Clause